constructed from the same two parameters either by setting one or both elements to zero or by equating elements to those in β4.
Thus, β3 = (0,βB) is obtained as a linear restriction on β4, namely that one element equal zero and a second element equal the
corresponding element in β4.

Inferring attribute non-attendance from stated choice data:  Implications for willingness to pay
estimates and a warning for stated choice experiment design
Hensher, Rose & Greene

4

The two SC alternatives are unlabelled routes. The trip attributes associated with each route are
summarised in Table 1 together with the variations used for each attribute. These were
identified from reviews of the literature and through the effectiveness of previous VTTS studies
undertaken by Hensher (2001). All attributes of the SC alternatives are based on the values of
the current trip. Variability in travel time, although in the choice scenarios, was found in
previous studies not to be statistically significant (in part we suspect due to its specification),
and has been excluded in the current model estimation. For all other attributes, the values for the
SC alternatives are variations around the values for the current trip.

 Free-flow
time Slowed down time Variability Running costs Toll costs

Level 1 - 50% - 50% + 5% - 50% - 100%
Level 2 - 20% - 20% + 10% - 20% + 20%
Level 3 + 10% + 10% + 15% + 10% + 40%
Level 4 + 40% + 40% + 20% + 40% + 60%

Table 1: Trip attributes and profile of the Attribute range in the SC design

The experimental design has one version of 16 choice sets. The design has no dominance given
the assumptions that the marginal disutility of all attributes is negative. An example of a stated
choice screen is shown as Figure 1.

Figure 1:  An example of a stated choice screen

Inferring attribute non-attendance from stated choice data:  Implications for willingness to pay
estimates and a warning for stated choice experiment design

Hensher, Rose & Greene

5

4. Empirical findings

We first estimated an MNL model in which all attributes are assumed to be attended to, and then